

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

WPS No. 1363 of 2023

- Khushbu Devangan D/o Shri Ghanshyam Devangan Aged About 28 Years
R/o Sadar Bazar, Near Durga Temple District Durg Chhattisgarh

---- Petitioner

Versus

1. Principal Judge, Family Court Family Court, Block G-3, Civil Lines, Durg
District Durg Chhattisgarh
2. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Its Secretary, Social Welfare Department, Atal
Nagar, Nawa Raipur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh

---- Respondents

16.02.2023	Shri TK Jha, counsel for petitioner. Ms Sunita Jain, GA for the State. Heard. Issue notice to respondents. Learned State counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent- 2. Hence PF is not required to be paid. On payment of PF as per rules, issue notice to respondent-1. Notice be made returnable within three weeks. Also heard on IA-1 of 2023, application for grant of interim relief. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that in advertisement it is mentioned that written examination will be of 50

multiple choice questions, however in examination, there was only 25 questions put to candidates to answer. Respondent-1 changed the rules of game after starting of recruitment proceedings, which is not permissible. He also pointed out that result of written examination was declared but not specified category wise, therefore, it is not clear from the result that candidates of each category are not kept in the list as per ratio, as prescribed in advertisement. He also pointed out that appointing authority is the Principal Judge, Family court and he himself became one of the member of Selection Committee.

Considering submissions of learned counsel for petitioner, it is directed that recruitment proceedings may go on but final results shall not be declared till the next date of hearing.

List this case on **13th March, 2023**.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
JUDGE

padma