

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 1363 of 2023**KHUSHBU DEVANGAN **versus** PRINCIPAL JUDGE, FAMILY COURTWPS/2505/2023.WPS/2468/2023**Order Sheet**

11/02/2026	<p>Mr. Parth Kumar Jha, Advocate for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Y. S. Thakur, Addl. A. G. for the State.</p> <p>Mr. Anurag Dayal Shrivastava, Advocate and Mr. Jitendra Pali, Advocate for the respective respondents.</p> <p><u>WPS 2468/2023</u></p> <p>Mr. Shrivastava prays for and is granted a week's time to file reply in the matter. He is further directed to seek instructions in other connected matters as well and to file reply.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner is at liberty to file rejoinder to the reply.</p>

WPS 2505/2023

Heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2023, which is an application for condonation of delay in payment of process fee.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since respondents No. 1 and 2 have already entered appearance through their respective counsel, he seeks permission to withdraw I.A. No. 01 of 2023.

In view of the aforesaid submission, I.A. No. 01 of 2023 is dismissed as withdrawn.

List these matter in week after next.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)

Judge

Shayna